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Description
B.

Request for a Conditional Use to operate a Landscape
Contractor business, on a 6.18-acre property located at 15400
Holly Grove Road, Silver Spring, MD, approximately 315 feet
southwest of Awkard Road and 1,250 feet southwest of the
intersection of Holly Grove Road and Norwood Road, known
as P066 on tax map JS41, Snowdens Manor. 1997 Cloverly
Master Plan Area.

Staff Recommendation: Approval with conditions
Application Filed: September 20, 2018
OZAH Public Hearing: January 18, 2019
Planning Board Hearing: January 3, 2019
Applicant: FM Group, Inc. (d/b/a “Francisco Landscaping”)

Summary
• With the recommended conditions, the subject use conforms to all applicable requirements and regulations for approval
of a Landscape Contractor Conditional Use, Section 59.3.5.5 of Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance and the applicable
development standards under the RE-2C Zone (Section 59. 4.4-5)
• The subject use is consistent with the recommendations of the 1997 Cloverly Master Plan and compatible with the
character of the surrounding area.
• Approval of the requested Conditional Use will not cause undue harm or adverse impact on the immediate
neighborhood.
• There are no traffic, circulation, noise or environmental issues associated with the application, provided that the
recommended conditions are satisfied.
• This application complies with the Montgomery County Environmental Guidelines.
• Staff Recommends approval of the Variance Request from the 50-foot side street setback requirement.
• The Conditional Use Application proposes to decrease the impervious surface on the property from 18 percent to 16
percent and with staff’s recommended condition to reduce the number of parking spaces, the impervious area on the
property will be further reduced to approximately 14.8 percent.

SECTION I: STAFF RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
Staff recommends approval of CU-19-04 subject to the following conditions:
1. The total number of employees including family members must not exceed a maximum of
15.
2. The conditional use must not use the gated driveway on the west side of the property’s
frontage along Holly Grove Road for access.
3. The hours of operations must be Monday through Friday 6:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. and
Saturday, 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Snow removal may be provided when needed seven days a
week, 24 hours a day.
4. The total number of parking spaces must not exceed 30, including parking for trailers
associated with the business on the property.
5. The total number of trucks and trailers for the proposed use must not exceed 16: 10 trucks
and 6 trailers.
6. There must be no identification sign on the property.
7. No mulch manufacturing, composting or retail sales of plant materials, garden supplies, or
equipment shall be conducted on the conditional use property.
8. The Applicant will be bound by the landscaping plan approved by the Hearing Examiner.
9. The conditional use must comply with the conditions of the Final Forest Conservation Plan.
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SECTION II:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A. Site Description

Figure 1: Vicinity Map

The subject property is located at 14500 Holly Grove Road, Silver Spring, approximately 1,250 feet
southwest of the intersection of Holly Grove Road and Norwood Road. The property consists of
approximately 6.18 acres of land on an unrecorded parcel known as P066 on tax map JS41,
Snowdens Manor. The subject property is an elongated trapezoid, improved with a 2,072 squarefoot dwelling, a 1,575 square-foot cinderblock storage building, and a 740 square-foot metal shed
building.
Other improvements on the property include gravel parking areas and driveways, material storage
bins, a skid steer storage area, and two private garden areas. The property is currently used as a
residence and a family owned landscape contractor’s business.
The property has two frontages on Holly Grove Road (southern and western property lines), a
narrow local road that extends approximately 2,350 feet from its intersection with Norwood Road
and wraps around the subject property before terminating at the northwest corner of the subject
property. Primary access to the property is via a driveway from Holly Grove Road on the property’s
southern frontage. A second access on the property’s western frontage along Holly Grove Road is
not actively used, gated, and is kept locked.
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Figure 2: The Subject Site

The site slopes generally from north to west. It is located within the Johnson Road subwatershed of
the Northwest Branch Watershed (Use Class IV). There are no streams, wetland areas, 100-year
floodplains or highly erodible soils on the property. There are no rare, threatened or endangered
species on the property.
The property is not designated as historic.
B. Neighborhood Description
For purposes of this Application, staff defines the surrounding neighborhood as the area within a
2,000-foot radius of the Subject Property. Staff’s definition of the surrounding area attempts to
include developed and vacant residential properties within the RE-2C and R-200 Zones with
proximity or direct access to Norwood Road, Holly Grove Road and Awkard Lane. The surrounding
area is predominantly semi-rural with approximately 75 percent of the land in the RE-2C Zone. It is
sparsely developed and contains several undeveloped and wooded parcels. The denser residential

4

development is concentrated in the southern portion of the neighborhood (Stonegate Subdivision)
consisting of single-family detached dwellings in the R-200 zone.

Figure 3: Surrounding Area

The subject property is surrounded by a 27-acre unimproved wooded property (rear, north), Holly
Grove Road (west and south), and three residential properties (east). To the west and south
directly across Holly Grove Road are residential properties and a house of worship, all located in
the RE-2C Zone.
C. Zoning and Land Use History
The Property was placed in the RE-2 Zone prior to 1981. The 1981 Eastern Montgomery County
Master Plan for Eastern Montgomery County Planning Area: Cloverly, Fairland, White Oak
confirmed the RE-2 zoning of the Property. The 1997 Cloverly Master Plan and the subsequent
Sectional Map Amendment rezoned the Property RE-2C. There has been no previously approved
Conditional Uses (formerly referred to as Special Exception) on the property.
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Figure 4: Zoning

D. Proposed Use
The Applicant, Francisco Landscaping, a family owned business, is requesting approval of a
Conditional Use to validate the existing landscaping contractor business that has been in
operation on the property for the past 13 years without an approved Conditional Use permit.
The Applicant stated that the landscape contractor business provides traditional, commercial,
and residential landscaping as well as fencing, gutter cleaning, firewood delivery and snow
removal services. The business also offers stonework, including patios, walkways, steps and
gardens.
The proposed operation consists of two elements:
•
•

Residential and commercial landscaping and property maintenance
Custom stonework and driveway services

The justification statement explains that the Holly Grove Road site is primarily used for their
loading and field teams. The field staff typically departs around 7:00 AM and is off site until the
end of the work day. At the end of the work day, the field staff and management usually return
to the site between 4:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. After unloading the vehicles and cleaning up for
about 15 to 30 minutes, the employees carpool and leave the property for the day. The
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Applicant’s Statement of Justification states that many of the laborers carpool to work, and
often will report directly to the job site without coming to the property.
The number of employees will vary, depending on the season, with the largest number of
employees needed during the spring, summer and fall.
The Conditional Use application proposes a seasonal maximum of 19 employees, consisting of
administrative staff, loading and on-site operation crew, and a field crew. The justification
statement provides the following breakdown of employees:
Table 1: Breakdown of Employees

Employees
Owner and family administration
Field Crew (including 3 family members)

Current
2
13

Proposed
2
17*

Total

15

19

*Staff recommends that the total number of employees remain the same as the existing
total number of employees.
Hours of operation for the landscape contractor business are Monday through Friday 6:00 a.m.
to 7:00 p.m. and Saturday, 7:00 a.m. to 5 p.m.
The justification statement indicates that the only landscaping material typically stored on the
property is mulch. All other plant materials and supplies are picked up at nurseries and taken
directly to the customer’s property for planting. At times firewood is also stored on site prior to
delivery to customers. The plan shows an existing area assigned for bulk storage bins located on
the northern portion of the property on the west side of the existing 1,575-square foot
cinderblock storage building. The plan also shows materials, firewood storage and wood
splitting area of approximately 1,850 square feet located on the east side of the existing
cinderblock building.
The Applicant’s family maintains two private gardens where they grow corn and vegetables.
The gardens that are located on the northwest and southeast portions of the property are
strictly dedicated for private use and are not part of the contractor operation. There are no
sales of plant material, garden supplies or equipment on the property or as part of the
landscape contractor’s business. The Conditional Use proposes no new construction or
expansion of buildings.
The Conditional Use Site Plan shows an existing septic system located on the western portion of
the property. Staff asked the Applicant to provide documentary evidence (Attachment C-1) to
establish adequacy of the septic system to accommodate the proposed use. The Applicant
indicated that while a family member resides in the existing house, no part of the residence will
be used as an office.
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In a supplemental statement, the Applicant stated that upon approval of this application, at full
capacity, the subject Conditional Use will have the following equipment and vehicles:
•
•
•

10 trucks: including 2 international Dump trucks, 3 large trucks, 4 medium size trucks, 1
box truck
6 trailers: 5 utility trailers and one carry-on trailer
1 Chipper

The application proposes a total of 45 onsite surface parking spaces (including two vanaccessible handicapped spaces) of which 20 are dedicated for trucks and trailers (double depth
parking) and 31 are dedicated for employees and visitors.

8

Figure 5: Conditional Use Site Plan
9

SECTION III:

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

A. Master Plan

Figure 6: Cloverly Master Plan Area

The property is located within the 1997 Cloverly Master Plan Area. This area falls within the
part of the area that the Cloverly Master Plan designates as "Residential Wedge”
communities and within the Northwest Branch Watershed. The Master Plan, discusses the
Residential Wedge and states that, “the RE-2C zone was applied to properties of sufficient
size to provide substantial amounts of open space or properties within the historically
African American community of Holly Grove where lot sizes are generally smaller than 2acre minimum of the RE-2 Zone.” (p. 21)
The Master Plan also provides guidelines for special exceptions (now Conditional Uses) in
the Residential Wedge Communities. The following guidelines (p. 37) are applicable to the
subject property and the proposed use:
•

Maintenance of a residential appearance, where feasible.
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•
•

•
•

Compatibility with the scale and architecture of the adjoining neighborhood,
consistent with the proposed use.
The impact of signs, lighting, and other physical features on surrounding
residential communities. No signs exist or are proposed. No new lighting is
proposed with this use.
Location of parking, loading, and other service areas to maintain residential
appearances to the extent feasible.
Options for landscaping that minimize the non-residential appearance of the site
and the view from surrounding properties and roads. It is preferable for
landscaping to reinforce Cloverly’s rural character and be consistent with the
streetscape standards (page 49).

The existing single-family house on the site will not change with this application. The
residential structure that was constructed in 1989 preexisted the landscape contractor
business and is a two-story single-family dwelling with a basement. The activities associated
with the landscaping contractor use were established before the current Applicant
purchased the property in 2005. All landscape contractor activities will occur in the rear
yard of the property. In addition, these operations will be screened and buffered from
surrounding neighbors by existing and proposed landscaping and tree conservation areas.
The accessory structures associated with the landscape contractor use are of a height and
dimension that is consistent with those in the neighborhood and are in the interior of the
property, hidden from the views from the street as well as from the residents of
neighboring properties. All parking, loading, and other services are in the rear yard with
distance and screening in the form of afforestation and landscaping providing substantial
buffer.
IMPERVIOUS LEVEL
The 1997 Cloverly Master Plan defines the areas within the Upper Northwest Branch
Watershed with RE-2 and RE-2C zoning as the Residential Wedge. This wedge area
“should remain in the 10-15 percent impervious range, which is within the generally
acceptable limits for the protection of cold-water stream systems in Maryland. Individual
developments with high site-imperviousness should be discouraged.” The subject
property is in the Johnson Road tributary of the Northwest Branch. The Johnson Road
tributary currently has an impervious level of approximately 13.8 percent.
The impervious level of this site has increased incrementally over a period of years with
the expansion of the landscaping business. The site’s current impervious level is
approximately 18 percent. By formalizing and limiting the areas needed for vehicles, and
in the process, providing stormwater management for those areas, the impervious level is
reduced to approximately 16 percent. With the staff recommendation to reduce the
parking areas, the impervious level will be further reduced to approximately 14.8
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percent. The Johnson Road tributary will remain well below the 15% impervious goal in
the Master Plan.
The proposal calls for removal of currently graveled areas and their conversion to lawn and
green areas, reducing the size of impervious areas. With the additional landscaping and
afforestation, the existing character and scale of development in the semi-rural residential
community would not be negatively impacted by the continuation of the subject landscape
contractor business at its current level of operation.
B. Development Standards
The following table summarizes the relevant RE-2C Zone development standards:
Table 2: Development Standards
RE-2C

Required

59.3.5.5.B

Development Standard

59.4.4.5.B

Landscape Contractor

Proposed

Minimum Lot Area

2 acres

2 acres

6.18 acres

Minimum Lot
Width:
• At street line
• At building line
Maximum Lot
Coverage
Minimum Principal
Building Setback
• Front
• Side street
• Side
• Sum of Sides
• Rear
• Accessory Building
• Setback
• Front
• Side Street
• Side
• Rear

25’
150’
25%

449’
335.9’
1.2%

50
20
17
35
35

50’
50’
50’
50’

284’
40.3’*
300’
340.4’
451.5’
Cinderblock
Building 2
401.7’
181.9’
115’
314.3’

80’
20
15
10’

Metal
Shed
Building 3
328.6’
165.1’
157.5’
419.3’

Height of Principal
50’
50’
Building
Height of Accessory
50’
50’
Building
*NOTE: A variance for principal building setback has been requested in conjunction with this
application.
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C. Transportation
The subject property is accessed from and fronts on Holly Grove Road, a publicly maintained
right-of-way running through a predominantly residential neighborhood. The existing driveway
access for the subject property, which currently intersects Holly Grove Road at an angle, will be
realigned to intersect perpendicularly. The property also has a second entrance on the west
side of the property also along Holly Grove Road. This entrance is gated. This entrance is
primarily reserved for tenants who reside onsite, therefore, it is rarely used.
Because of the distance required to reach a bus stop and the lack of a sidewalk network, all
access to the property is expected to occur via automobile, either driving alone or carpooling.
Holly Grove Road at this location is a narrow rural road that serves a few homes and the subject
property. There are no pedestrian or bicycle activities along this road, mainly because it is a
dead-end street. There are no existing or future plans for sidewalks or bicycle facilities along
Holly Grove Road. The Countywide Long-range Bicycle Plan recommends an on-road class 2
bicycle facility on Norwood Road. The Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority
(WMATA) Z2 bus route operates on Norwood Road and is the closest bus route serving the site.
There are no other transit services serving the area.
The Conditional Use Plan for the proposed use of a landscaping contractor with 19 employees
produces 18 peak hour AM and PM person trips. This project is exempt from additional LATR
review as it is below the 50-person trip peak period threshold.
D. Parking
In general, the application meets the applicable requirements of Article 59-6. The parking table
in Section 59.6.2.4 requires a base minimum of .50 spaces per employee plus 1 space per each
vehicle operated in connection with the landscape contractor use located within the Re-2c
Zone:
Table 3: Parking
Section 59.6.2.4
Parking
0.50 sp/employee
1sp/each Vehicles
associated with use
Residential dwelling
Total

Required

Provided

Staff Recommended

0.50 X19=9.5=10 sp

45

0.50 X15=7.5=8 sp

1X16=16 sp

1X16=16 sp

2X1=2 sp

2X1=2

28 sp including 2 vanaccessible
handicapped spaces

45 sp including 2 vanaccessible
handicapped spaces.
The residential
Parking spaces not
included
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• 26 sp including 2 vanaccessible
• Recommended:
maximum 30 sp
including 2 vanaccessible

The proposed total number of spaces is 17 more than the required 28 minimum parking spaces.
As indicated earlier, staff recommends that the number of employees remain at the current
level of 15 including family members. Staff also recommends that there must be no more than
30 vehicle parking spaces, including parking for trailers associated with the business on the
property. The use can adequately be served by a total of 30 spaces given the total number of
trucks and trailers, the fact that some of the employees are using ride-share, and others travel
directly to the work site. The Applicant’s statement indicates that all the vehicles and trailers
will be stored overnight on site in parking areas designated on the Conditional Use Site Plan,
except the two vehicles of the family members managing the business.
Given the existing number of staff and vehicles, staff recommends that 15 of the proposed
spaces, including some of the double depth parking spaces, be eliminated to further reduce the
amount of impervious surface on the property.
E. Landscaping
Section 6.2.9.C. Parking Lot Requirements for 10 or More Spaces

Figure 7: Parking
1. Landscaped Area
a. A surface parking lot must have landscaped islands that are a minimum of 100
contiguous square feet each comprising a minimum of 5 percent of the total area
of the surface parking lot. Where possible, any existing tree must be protected and
incorporated into the design of the parking lot.
b. A maximum of 20 parking spaces may be located between islands.
c. A landscaped area may be used for a stormwater management ESD facility.
The revised Landscape Plan (revision date/engineer signature, November 20, 2018) satisfies
the requirements of Section 6.2.9.C.1 through 3: Parking Lot Requirements for 10 or more
Spaces. The Applicant is proposing 45 parking spaces towards the rear portion of the
property, directly accessed via the stretched driveway from Holly Grove Road on the
14

southern property line. The driveway widens as it approaches the central part of the
property to provide parking spaces along its eastern and western edges. As noted earlier,
staff recommends that the number of parking spaces must be reduced from the proposed
45 to 30 spaces.
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Figure 8: Landscape Plan
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The Applicant’s Landscape Plan provides a breakdown of total area coverage and the size of
landscaped islands (Table 4).

Table 4-Parking Lot Requirements

The application complies with the 100 square foot and five percent requirement for the size
of landscaped islands.
2. Tree Canopy
Each parking lot must maintain a minimum tree canopy of 25 percent coverage at 20 years
of growth, as defined by the Planning Board's Trees Technical Manual, as amended.

Table 5-Canopy Coverage

Staff finds that the proposed landscaping meets or exceeds the standards set in Sections
6.2.9.C.1 and C.2 of the current Zoning Ordinance for Landscape Area and Tree Canopy
Coverage.
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3. Perimeter Planting
a. The perimeter planting area for a property that abuts an Agricultural, Rural
Residential, or Residential Detached zoned property that is vacant or improved
with an agricultural or residential use must:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.

Be a minimum of 10 feet wide;
Contain a hedge, fence, or wall a minimum of 6 feet high;
Have a canopy tree planted every 30 feet on center; and
Have a minimum of 2 understory trees planted for every canopy tree.

The application meets the requirements through a combination of afforestation areas as well as
a combination of canopy trees, evergreen trees, large and medium size shrubs and wood split
rail fences with a minimum of at least 10-foot-wide planting area along the entire perimeter of
the Conditional Use site.
Section 59-6.4.3: General Landscaping Requirements specifies and defines the types of plant
materials, canopy trees, understory trees, and evergreen trees. In response to Staff’s
comments, the Applicant had submitted a revised Landscape Plan. The revised landscaping
satisfies the General Landscape Requirements as defined and specified under Section 59-6.4.3.
F. Lighting
Pursuant to Division 6.4.4.E, outdoor lighting for Conditional Uses must be directed, shielded
or screened to ensure that the illumination is 0.1 foot-candles or less at any lot line that abuts
a lot with a detached house building type, not located in a Commercial/Residential or
employment zone.
The Lighting Plan is adequate and safe for vehicular and employee movement. The proposed
lighting serves multiple purposes, including illumination of the site entrance, visibility lighting in
the employee parking areas and area lighting near the structures. A photometric study
submitted with the Application shows measured lighting intensity across the entire property in
foot-candles, the locations of lighting fixtures and the manufacturer’s specifications on the
proposed lighting fixtures. The Photometric Plan shows that the lighting will not cause glare on
adjoining properties, nor will it exceed the 0.1 foot-candle standard at the side and rear
property lines. The lighting, with no direct light or light glare, will not have a negative impact on
neighboring properties.
G. Signage
There will be no identification sign on the property.
H. Environment
Consistency with Environmental Guidelines
The Application meets the requirements of Chapter 22A of the Montgomery County Forest
Conservation Law. A Natural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation (NRI/FSD) was
approved for this Property on April 12, 2018.
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Forest Conservation
The Property currently has no forest, but the proposed Forest Conservation Plan provides for
1.24 acres of forest on-site located along the north and portions of the east and west
boundaries of the property. A Final Forest Conservation Plan has been submitted for review and
is recommended for approval as a separate action by the Planning Board as part of this
Conditional Use Application. The Forest Conservation Plan review reveals that over a period of
years, there has been a significant amount of off-site clearing that has resulted in the loss of
approximately 6,500 square feet of forest. This area will be cleared of debris and re-stabilized
as part of the forest planting proposed adjacent to this area (see attached Forest Conservation
Report-Attachment B-1-). The Applicant has also requested a tree variance.
I. Community Concerns
At the time of the Staff’s report publication, no direct communication with staff had been
received from the community either in support of or in opposition to the proposed use.
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However, the Applicant has submitted several letters supporting the application from residents
of the immediate area including from owners of adjoining and confronting properties (see
attachment C-2). The Applicant also submitted an aerial photograph identifying the location of
the properties corresponding to the letters of support (Figure 9).
SECTION IV:

COMPLIANCE WITH THE NECESSARY FINDINGS IN SECTION 59.7.3.1.E AND SPECIFIC
CONDITIONAL USE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 59-3

Section 59.7.1.E. Necessary Findings
1. Section 59.7.3.1.E.1 states that, to approve a Conditional Use application, the Hearing
Examiner must find that the proposed development satisfies the following requirements
of Sections 59.7.1.E.a through g.
a. Satisfies any applicable previous approval on the subject site or, if not, that the
previous approval must be amended;
There are no prior Conditional Use approvals associated with the subject property.
b. Satisfies the requirements of the zone under Division 59-3, the use standards (Division
4), and applicable general requirements under Article 59-6.
With Staff’s recommended conditions of approval and the variance, the proposal
satisfies the specific Conditional Use standards and requirements of Section 59.3.5.5Landscape Contractor. As shown on the Use Standard Table in Section III of this report
the application generally meets the RE-2C Zone development standards in Section
59.4.4.5.B and the applicable parking, screening, perimeter landscaping, and sign
requirements of Article 6. As noted above, the Applicant has requested a variance from
the side street setback requirements
Section 59. 3.5.5. Landscape contractor: Specific Conditional Use Requirements:
A. Defined
Landscape contractor means the business of designing, installing, planting, or
maintaining lawns, gardens, or other landscaping and providing snow removal
services with vehicles, equipment, and supplies that are stored, parked, serviced,
or loaded at the business location. Landscape contractor includes tree installation,
maintenance, or removal. Landscape contractor does not include Lawn
Maintenance Service (see Section3.5.14.G, Lawn Maintenance Service).
The proposed landscape contractor business meets the Use Definition of Landscape
Contractor as described by this Section. The proposed use does not include a Lawn
Maintenance Service.
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B. Use Standard
Where a Landscape contractor is allowed as a conditional use, it may be permitted
by the Hearing Examiner under Section 7.3.1, Conditional Use, and the following
standards:
1. In the Agricultural, Rural Residential, and Residential Detached zones the
minimum lot area is 2 acres. The Hearing Examiner may require a larger
area if warranted by the size and characteristics of the inventory or
operation.
The proposal satisfies this requirement. The subject property comprises 6.18
acres of land.
2. Building and parking setbacks, including loading areas and other site
operations, are a minimum of 50 feet from any lot line.
Areas for parking and loading of trucks and equipment as well as other onsite operations are located a minimum of 50 feet from any property line.
Adequate buffering and screening are provided in the form of a landscape
strip, and substantial distances from the neighboring residential dwellings.
However, the existing building is located within 40 feet and 33 inches of the
side street lot line and the Applicant is requesting a 9-foot, 7-inch variance
from the required 50-foot setback. Staff supports the requested variance
(See section VI: Variance).
3. The number of motor vehicles and trailers for equipment and supplies
operated in connection with the contracting business or parked on-site
must be limited by the Hearing Examiner to avoid an adverse impact on
abutting uses. Adequate parking must be provided on-site for the total
number of vehicles and trailers permitted.
The Conditional Use Site Plan proposes parking in excess of the required
number of parking spaces. Staff has recommended a reduction in the
proposed parking from 45 to a maximum of 30 (see discussion in Section III-D
under Parking). The parking areas are located in the interior of the property
towards the rear portion, a substantial distance from the adjoining
residential properties. The closest residential property is located west of the
subject property across Holly Grove Road about 140 feet from the closest
parking area. Screening of the parking area between the closest residential
property includes perimeter planting of two rows of trees, a proposed
restored lawn area, and a fence.
The landscape contractor business currently has 15 employees, including
three family members.
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4. Sale of plant materials, garden supplies, or equipment is prohibited unless
the contracting business is associated with a Nursery (Retail) or Nursery
(Wholesale).
There is no Nursery (Retail) or Nursery (Wholesale) business operating on the
property and there will be no sale of plant materials or garden supplies on
the property.
5. The Hearing Examiner may regulate hours of operation and other on-site
operations to avoid adverse impact on abutting uses.
The landscape contractor business operates six days a week, 6:00 a.m. to
7.00 p.m., Monday through Friday and 7:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. on Saturdays.
Snowplow operations may occur during the winter for up to 24 hours a day.
The Applicant’s statement of justification indicates that there will be no retail
sales and that customers would visit the property very rarely. There will be
little activity on-site during most of the day since management and
employees will be performing landscaping work at off-site locations. An
exception to these hours/days of operations snow removal, occurs on days
and times dictated by weather.
c. Substantially conforms to the recommendations of the applicable Master Plan.
The property is located within the 1997 Cloverly Master Plan area. The subject use
conforms to the recommendations of the applicable Master Plan (Please see analysis
and findings under SECTION III. A: Master Plan).
d. Is harmonious with and will not alter the character of the surrounding neighborhood
in a manner inconsistent with the plan.
With the recommended conditions, the proposed use will be in harmony with the
general character of the neighborhood. The Conditional Use Site Plan and the Landscape
and Lighting Plan provide for extensive landscaping and adequate setbacks meeting
code requirements.
The Conditional Use Site and Landscape Plans provide for extensive landscaping,
adequate setbacks, green areas (in the form of lawns and private gardens), new
afforestation areas and sufficient building setbacks. There is extensive buffering, in the
form of landscaping, afforestation, and fencing between the nearest residential
properties and the proposed use.
The Applicant proposes 19 employees, including three family members of whom two
handle the administration part of the business. Staff recommends that the total number
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of employees to remain unchanged from the current 15 to maintain the family-run
business nature of the use at scale that doesn’t impose change to the existing semi-rural
character of the immediate neighborhood. There is a single-family dwelling on the
property that is occupied by one of the three family members working in the business.
However, there is no office on site or within the existing residential dwelling. The
Applicant has indicated that two of the three family members manage the business
electronically via telephone and computers off site. The number of employees varies
seasonally, with the largest number of employees being present during the spring, fall
and summer seasons.
Due to the nature of the use, the restricted hours of operation, and with staff
recommended condition that the existing use remain at its current level of operation, it
is unlikely that the proposed use will generate a level of traffic or noise that will
adversely affect the residential neighborhood.
e. Will not, when evaluated in conjunction with existing and approved Conditional Uses
in any neighboring Residential Detached zone, increase the number, intensity or scope
of Conditional Uses sufficiently to affect the area adversely or alter the predominately
residential nature of the area; a Conditional Use application that conforms with the
recommendations of a Master Plan does not alter the nature of the area.
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Figure 11: Existing Dwelling (West Side of the Property)
It is not likely that the approval of the subject Conditional Use would adversely affect
the predominantly semi-rural nature of the area. In fact, it is more likely that the
operation will not be visible from any adjacent property or road.
There is one approved Conditional Use (Special Exception) within the neighborhood
boundary as defined by staff. The use was first approved in 1970 for animal boarding by
CBA 2822, amended to add a Kennel for Dogs, in 1972 by S-142 and to increase the size
of the property to five acres in 1973. The conditional use doesn’t appear to be currently
active. It is not likely that the approval of the subject Conditional Use would adversely
affect the predominantly residential area, nor would it represent an over concentration
of Conditional Uses in the immediate neighborhood.
f. Will be served by adequate public services and facilities, including schools, police and
fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage and other public
facilities. If an approved adequate public facilities test is currently valid and the impact
of the Conditional Use is equal or less than what was approved, a new adequate
public facilities test is not required. If an adequate public facilities test is required
and:
i. If a preliminary subdivision plan is not filed concurrently or required
subsequently, the Hearing Examiner must find that the proposed development
will be served by adequate public facilities, including schools, police and fire
protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, or storm drainage; or
ii. If a preliminary plan of subdivision is filed concurrently or required
subsequently, the Planning Board must find that the proposed development
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will be served by adequate public services and facilities, including schools,
police and fire protection, water , sanitary sewer, public roads, and storm
drainage;
The Conditional Use does not require approval of a Preliminary Plan of
Subdivision at this stage, but one will be required if a building permit application
is submitted in the future. The Application does not propose construction of any
new structures. Existing public facilities—public roads, storm drainage, fire and
police protection—are adequate to serve the proposed use.
(a) Water and Sewer Service
The property is served by well and a septic disposal system. The well serves
the existing dwelling and will continue to do so. The Applicant explained that
the contractor business doesn’t have an office on the property and that the
use of the residential structure remains as a private dwelling. The existing
septic system has been determined to be sufficient to serve the residential
dwelling.
(b) Storm Water Concept Plan
The stormwater management concept plan had been submitted to the
MCDPS Water Resource Section. MCDPS has posted on its web site an
Approved Storm Water permit dated December 20, 2018.
Permit Number
Application Date
Final Date
Work Type
Value
Subdivision
Phase Name

284172
08/29/2018

Site Address

Stormwater Concept
12/20/2018
Permit Issued
15400 HOLLY GROVE RD
SILVER SPRING, MD 20905

Lot/Block

N/A/N/A

Type
Approved Date
Status

Disturb
$0.00
Colesville Outside

Figure 12: Storm Water Concept Approval

(c) Transportation
Adequate Public Facilities Review (APF) and Local Area Transportation
Review (LATR)
The Conditional Use Plan for the proposed use of a landscaping contractor
with 15 current employees without shifts does not trigger LATR based on the
operational statement provided by the applicant. According to the latest 2017
Local Area Transportation Review (LATR) Guidelines, the project will not
exceed the threshold for an LATR since the operation does not generate more
than 50 new person trips in either the morning or evening peak hour.
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Holly Grove Road west of Norwood Road is a narrow local road with varying
width ranging from 14 feet to 24 feet. The Road has about 14 feet of paved
width along the property’s southern frontage from which it is accessed, the
width of the adjoining Holly Grove Road at this location is less than the
minimum 50 feet of width standard for publicly owned tertiary roads.

Figure 13: Property’s Southern Frontage and Access on Holly Grove Road

However, although the County maintains a portion of Holly Grove Road and
provides snow removal services, the road at this location is a prescriptive
right-of-way. Given the status of the road, a right-of-way dedication cannot
be obtained or enforced. If at a future time the county takes ownership of
the road and decides to widen it, the applicant may be required to provide
sufficient dedication to provide 25 feet from the center-line of the road.
While the road does not meet any modern road design standards, it over
does not appear to present any issues for the safe passage of vehicles. It was
noted at a staff field visit that vehicles will have to slow and pull off to the
right to allow another vehicle to pass. This driver courtesy has evolved over
many decades of vehicular use in this neighborhood on this particularly rural
road. Staff notes that sight distance is excellent along this very flat and
straight road section and further notes that the Fire Marshall’s office has
approved a fire access plan discussed below.
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Fire Access
The Applicant submitted a fire access plan to the MCDPS, Fire Department
Access and Water Supply Office. The Office approved the proposed fire
access plan on November 1, 2018 (Figure 14)

Figure 14: Fire Access Plan
(d) Other Facilities
The Hillandale Volunteer Fire Department is located at 13216 New Hampshire
Ave, Colesville approximately 3.4 miles (seven minutes) south of the property.
The closest police station is located at 1002 Milestone Dr. White Oak,
Maryland, 3.7 miles south of the property.
Due to the nature of the Conditional Use, it does not generate any school aged
children; therefore, school facilities review is not necessary.
g. Will not cause undue harm to the neighborhood as a result of a non-inherent adverse
effect alone or the combination of an inherent and a non-inherent adverse effect in
any of the following categories:
i. The use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value or development potential of
abutting and confronting properties or the general neighborhood;
ii. Traffic, noise, odors, dust, illumination or lack of parking; or
iii. The health, safety or welfare of neighboring residents, visitors or
employees.
The inherent, generic physical and operational characteristics associated with landscape
contractor businesses are (1) buildings, structures, outdoor areas for the storage of
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plants and gardening-related equipment; (2) outdoor storage of plant stock, mulch, soil
and landscaping materials in bulk and in containers; (3) on-site storage of business
vehicles and equipment including small trucks and landscaping trailers; (4) traffic
associated with the trips to the site by employees and suppliers; trips to and from the
site by employees engaged in off-site landscaping activities; (5) adequate parking areas
to accommodate employees; (6) dust and noise associated with the movement of
landscaping products and the loading and unloading of equipment associated with
landscaping businesses; and (7) hours of operation.
Staff found that the scale of the existing structure, the proposed access points, the
internal vehicular circulation system, onsite parking areas, storage buildings, material
storage areas, loading and unloading of supplies and equipment for off-site operations
are operational characteristics typically associated with a landscape contractor
operation. Staff, however, considered the fact that the property fronts on and is
accessed from a local road with a paved width of about 14 feet to be a non-inherent
characteristic. Staff believes that this non-inherent characteristic does not rise to a level
that warrants a denial.
The subject landscape contractor business has operated on the subject property for 13
years. There is also evidence that the use existed on the property prior to the Applicant
taking ownership of the property in 2005. There is no accident data or report of another
incident that bring to question the safety of the road due to the operation of the
landscape contractor business using the adjoining local road.
The proposed operation would not have an adverse impact on the transportation
facilities of the area. No LATR review is required, and the proposed landscape contractor
business application will have no adverse effect on area roadway conditions. There is no
sale of plant materials or equipment on the property customers will only rarely visit the
site, and almost all operational activities of the landscape contractor business are
conducted in the interior of the property, away from views from the adjoining road and
residential properties.
Holly Grove Road west of Norwood Road is very lightly traveled, and speeds are
generally low. Morning trips generated by the subject property occur before the
residents of the 30 residential properties accessing Holly Grove Road begin their
morning commutes. The Applicant’s statement of justification states that trucks from
the business do not return to the site at mid-day. Moreover, the Applicant maintains
that the largest truck used by the business has a width of 8 feet and can easily pass
oncoming traffic on those infrequent occasions when the situation occurs.
To ensure that the current safe road condition remains unchanged and the semi-rural
nature of the immediate neighborhood is maintained, staff recommends that the level
of operation of the landscape contractor business, number of employees, trucks and
trailers remain unchanged. The proposed application provides for a much-improved
condition on the property through the Conditional Use process, including less
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impervious surface, more trees, and restricted growth. The Applicant has also offered to
provide forest on adjacent property along a shared property line in the back in an area
currently destabilized.
With the recommended conditions of approval, the inherent and non-inherent impacts
associated with the proposed use do not rise to a level sufficient to warrant a denial of
the application.
SECTION V:

VARIANCE
The Applicant is requesting a variance of 9 feet, 7 inches (9.6 Feet) from the 50-foot
setback requirement for the existing residential structure on the subject property.
Pursuant to Section 59-7.3.2.E, granting the variance may only authorize a use of land
allowed by the underlying zone. To approve a variance, the board of appeals must find
that:
1. denying the variance would result in no reasonable use of the property; or
2. each of the following apply:
a. one or more of the following unusual or extraordinary situations or
conditions exist:
i.

exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape, topographical conditions,
or other extraordinary conditions peculiar to a specific property;
ii. the proposed development uses an existing legal nonconforming
property or structure;
iii. the proposed development contains environmentally sensitive features
or buffers;
iv. the proposed development contains a historically significant property or
structure; or

The property has exceptional shape or extraordinary conditions due to the
following features:
1. Holly Grove Road, which is a local road, bends at the southwestern
end of the property and wraps around the property creating a
situation that the property fronts the same road on both its western
and southern property lines.
2. The property is accessed from a road that is publicly maintained and
14 feet wide (in front of the property).
The existing home was constructed with a building permit approved by the
County Department of Permitting Services in 1989 and met all required setbacks for a residential dwelling. The dwelling has not been expanded or had
any changes to its original footprint since its construction.
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The residential use substantially conformed with the established historic
and/or traditional development pattern of the street and/or neighborhood.
Although there is no evidence of an approved Special Exception or
Conditional Use for Landscape Contractor on the property, there is evidence
of the use existing on the property prior to the current owner taking
ownership in 2005.
b. The special circumstances or conditions are not the result of actions by the
applicant;
As noted, the existing residential dwelling meets and exceeds the setback from the
side street requirements for a residential dwelling in the RE-2C Zone. The need for
the requested variance is triggered because the specific Conditional Use
requirements necessitate an additional setback that is above the normally required
setback for residential uses in the zone.
Section 3.5.5.: Landscape Contractor
Building and parking setbacks, including loading areas and other site operations,
are a minimum of 50 feet from any lot line.
The existing side street setback on the west side of the property is only 40.33 feet
from the property line. Although it exceeds the 20 feet set back requirement for
residential use in the RE-2C Zone it fails short of the 50-foot set back requirement
causing the need for the requested variance of 9.6 feet.
c. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to overcome the practical
difficulties that full compliance with this Chapter would impose due to the unusual
or extraordinary situations or conditions on the property;
The requested variance is the minimum necessary to overcome the practical
difficulties that full compliance with the specific Conditional Use requirement would
impose due to the unusual or extraordinary situations or conditions on the property.
Any attempt to meet the Conditional Use requirement would necessitate a
demolition of a portion of the existing house which would be unreasonable and
would create an unusual and practical difficulties on the Applicant.
d. The variance can be granted without substantial impairment to the intent and
integrity of the general plan and the applicable master plan; and
The variance can be granted without substantial impairment to the intent and
integrity of the General Plan and the 1997 Cloverly Master Plan. In addition, the
variance, if granted, would be in harmony with the general purpose, intent and spirit
of the Zoning Ordinance.
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e. Granting the variance will not be averse to the use and enjoyment of abutting or
confronting properties.
Granting the variance will not be averse to the use and enjoyment of abutting or
confronting properties. The variance would not result in any change in the current
conditions or appearance of existing developments on the property. The requested
variance of 9.6 feet from the 50 feet setback requirement, in this case, is minor
given the fact that the proposed use meets or exceeds all other required setbacks
and other development standards. The variance, if granted, would be in harmony
with the general purpose, intent and spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.
Based on the preceding analysis, staff recommends approval of the requested
variance.
SECTION VI:

CONCLUSION

The proposed Conditional Use satisfies all applicable requirements for approval of a
Conditional Use as specified in the 2014 Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance. The
proposed use is consistent with the recommendations of the 1997 Cloverly Master Plan.
There are no unacceptable traffic, circulation, noise or environmental impacts associated
with the Application provided that the recommended conditions are satisfied.
Based on the foregoing analysis, staff recommends Approval of Conditional Use CU-19-04
and the associated variance request subject to the conditions found on Page 2 of this
report.
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Staff Report Date: 12-28-2019
Description
Francisco Landscaping
A. Forest Conservation Plan to address a request for a
Conditional Use to operate a Landscape Contractor
business on 6.18-acre property located at 15400 Holly
Grove Road, Silver Spring, MD, approximately 1,250 feet
Summary
southwest of the intersection of Holly Grove Road and
Norwood
Road,
identifiedproposes
as Parcela066
(Snowdens
• The
Application
landscape
contracting
Manor), RE-2C
Zone,
1997
Cloverly
Master
Plan
Area.
business utilizing 3 existing buildings
and
no new
buildings.
Staff Recommendation: Approval with conditions
• The Application does not propose any forest
(Planning Board Action)
clearing and generates a 1.24-acre planting
requirement.
Applicant:
FM Group, Inc.
• There are no outstanding issues to be addressed
Application Filed:
September 20, 2018
in this Staff Report; the application fully complies
Review Basis:
Chapter 22A, Forest Conservation
with Chapter 22A of the County Code.
Law

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval of the Forest Conservation Plan No. CU2019-04, subject to the
following conditions:
1. By May 31, 2019 the Applicant must:
a. Record a Category I conservation easement over all areas of forest retention and
forest planting as specified on the approved Final Forest Conservation Plan. The
Category I Conservation Easement must be approved by the M-NCPPC Office of the
General Counsel and recorded by deed in the Montgomery County land records.
b. Install permanent forest conservation easement signage along the perimeter of the
conservation easement, as determined by the M-NCPPC forest conservation inspector.
c. Install permanent fencing along the non-forested conservation easement edge or as
determined by the forest conservation inspector.
2. By November 29, 2019 the Applicant must plant 1.24 acres of forest and three variance mitigation
trees as specified on the approved Forest Conservation Plan.
3. Submit financial surety for planting 1.24 acres of forest and obtain M-NCPPC approval of a twoyear maintenance and management agreement for the forest planting area before any planting
activities occur.
SITE DESCRIPTION
The subject property is identified as Parcel 066 and is located at 15400 Holly Grove Road. (“Subject
Property” or “Property”). The Property is zoned RE-2C, and it is 6.18 acres in size. The Property is
developed as an active landscaping business with three existing buildings, material storage areas and
operational parking.
The entire Property drains to the Johnson Road subwatershed of the Northwest Branch Watershed,
which is classified by the State of Maryland as Use Class IV waters. The existing impervious level of
the site is approximately 18.2 percent. There are no stream valley buffers or existing forest onsite.
Fifty-five large trees were identified on and adjacent to the Property, including twenty-five specimen
trees (≥ 30 inches Diameter at Breast Height (DBH)). Approximately half of these trees are located in
the existing forest beyond the northwestern property boundary. There are no steep slopes or highly
erodible soils on the property. Neighboring land uses include residential and landscape business
uses. (Figures 1 and 2).

Figure 1. 2017 Aerial Photograph of Vicinity
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Figure 2. 2012 Aerial Photograph of Parcel 066

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The Forest Conservation Plan (FCP) was prepared as part of Conditional Use Application
No. CU2019-04 (“Application”), to operate a landscape contractor business. While the Planning Board
is technically advisory on Board of Appeals applications, the Planning Board must make a finding that
the pending Conditional Use Application complies with Chapter 22A, the Montgomery County Forest
Conservation Law.
The Application proposes the use of the existing structures and slight reconfiguration of the
driveways and parking areas. The Application does not propose to impact or clear any forest. One
specimen tree will be removed and seven others with be impacted.
ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
Forest Conservation
The Application meets the requirements of Chapter 22A of the Montgomery County Forest
Conservation Law. A Natural Resource Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation (NRI/FSD) was approved
for the Property on April 12, 2018. A Forest Conservation Plan has been submitted for review. There
is no existing forest on the Property.
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The total tract area for the Property is 6.18 acres. Based on the land use category and the forest
conservation worksheet there is a 1.24-acre afforestation planting requirement. The Applicant
proposes to plant 1.24 acres of forest on-site. This planting location will connect to the existing
forest near the northwest property boundary. It will also incorporate existing on-site large trees
along the northern Property boundary into the forest planting.
Over a period of years there has been a significant amount of off-site clearing that has resulted in the
loss of approximately 6,500 square feet of forest. The Applicant has offered to the property owner
for this area to be cleared of debris and re-stabilized as part of the forest planting proposed adjacent
to this area.
Tree Variance
Section 22A-12(b)(3) of the Montgomery County Forest Conservation Law provides criteria that
identify certain individual trees as high priority for retention and protection. The law requires no
impact to trees that: measure 30 inches or greater DBH (“Protected Tree”); are part of a historic site
or designated with an historic structure; are designated as a national, State, or County champion
trees; are at least 75 percent of the diameter of the current State champion tree of that species; or
trees, shrubs, or plants that are designated as Federal or State rare, threatened, or endangered
species. Any impact to a Protected Tree, including removal or disturbance within the Protected Tree’s
critical root zone (CRZ) requires a variance. An applicant for a variance must provide certain written
information in support of the required findings in accordance with Section 22A-21 of the County
Forest Conservation Law. In the written request for a variance, an applicant must demonstrate that
strict adherence to Section 22A-12(b)(3), i.e. no disturbance to a Protected Tree, would result in an
unwarranted hardship as part of the development of a property.
Unwarranted Hardship
The Subject Property has no forest on site. Eight protected trees grow on and adjacent to the Subject
Property. These trees are located within the developed area of the site. Changes, such as paving the
driveway and parking lot, extending a water line along the driveway, and adding stormwater
management, will impact these trees.
Variance Request
On November 6, 2018, the Applicant requested a variance for impact to six Protected Trees. This
request was modified on December 6, 2018 to request impact to seven Protected Trees and removal
of one protected tree (tree#4). These trees are shown on the table below.
Variance Tree Table
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Based on the following justifications, the Applicant has met all criteria required to grant the variance
for the removal of one tree and impact to other trees subject to the variance provision.
Variance Findings
The Planning Board must make findings that the Application has met all requirements of section 22A21 of the County Code before granting the variance. Staff has made the following determination on
the required findings for granting the variance:
1. Will not confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied to other applicants;
Granting the variance is not unique to this Applicant. This applicant is normalizing an existing use
to comply with conditional use requirements. The proposed improvements will have a lesser
impact on environmental resources than the existing use of the Site. Granting the variance will not
confer on the Applicant a special privilege that would be denied to other applicants.
2. Is not based on conditions or circumstances which are the result of the actions by the applicant;
The variance is not based on conditions or circumstances which are the result of the action by the
Applicant. The imperviousness associated with the proposed development will be less extensive
than the existing Site improvements. The variance is necessary to add stormwater management,
improve water service safety and pave the existing gravel drive and parking area. There are no
feasible options to deconstruct the current use and construct the proposed use that completely
avoid impacting the Protected Trees.
3. Is not based on a condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or non-conforming, on
a neighboring property;
The requested variance is not related in any way to a condition on an adjacent, neighboring
property.
4. Will not violate State water quality standards or cause measurable degradation in water quality;
There are no impacts to streams and their buffers. A stormwater management concept has been
approved by the Department of Permitting Services. Proposed facilities will improve the quality of
runoff where no facilities existing before. Impact will not violate State water quality standards.
County Arborist’s Recommendation on the Variance
In accordance with Montgomery County Code Section 22A-21(c), the Planning Department is required
to refer a copy of the variance request to the County Arborist for a recommendation prior to acting on
the request. As of the publishing of this report, Staff has not received a recommendation from the
County Arborist for this case.
Mitigation
There is one variance tree proposed for removal. The other seven trees will have limited disturbance
within their critical root zone and are candidates for safe retention. Mitigation for the loss of Tree #4
will consist of the planting of three three-inch caliper shade trees.
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Variance Recommendation
Staff recommends that the variance be granted. The submitted FCP meets all applicable requirements
of the Chapter 22A of the County Code (Forest Conservation Law).
CONCLUSION
The Forest Conservation Plan meets all applicable requirements of Chapter 22A of the County Code.
Therefore, Staff recommends that the Planning Board approve the Forest Conservation Plan with the
conditions cited in this Staff Report.

Attachments
Attachment A –Forest Conservation Plan
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Attachment A
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